IRENE W. PAYNE,

Plaintiff, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

VS. BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

RUDEE WARREN WHITE and
COASTAL CONCRETE COMPANY, INC.,
a corperaticn,

AT LAW . . 1. NO. G680

e e M N e N N e e

Defendants.
AMENDED CCOMPLAINT

Now comes the plaintiff in the above styled cause and
amends the complaint heretofore filed in said cause so that as
amended, the said complaint will real as follows:

"COUNT ONE

Plaintiff claims of the defendants One Hundred Thousand
Dollers ($100,000.00) for that heretofore on to-wit, July 23, 197¢
the defendant, Rudee Warren White, was then and there an agent,
servantgor employee of the defendant, Coastal Concrete Compény,
Inc., a corporation, acting within the line and scope of his
authority as such agent, servant or employee, sco negligently
operated a motor vehicle in the Town of Robertsdale, Baldwin County,
Alabéma, on Milwaukee Street, which was then and there a public
street in Baldwin County, Alabama, at a point where said Milwaukes
Street intersects Pennsylvania Street, so as to cause the said
motor vehicle to run into, upon or agsinst the sutomobile which tHe
plaintiff was then and there operating and where she had a right go
be and as a proximate result of the negligence of the said Rudee
Warren White at said time and place and while he was acting as the
agent, servant or employee of the defendant, Coastal Concrete
Company, Inc., a corporation, and acting within the line and scope
of his authority as such agent, servant or employee, the said
plaintiff was injured as follows: she suffered a severe whiplash
injury to her neck; she suffered myotasis of her back muscles;
she suffered a contusion to her chest; she suffered and continues
to suffer migraine headaches; she has had a2 loss of appetite and
suffers from extreme nausea; she has suffered a bilateral conductiive

hearing loss; her hearing has been impaired and will be impaired;
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she was made sick, sore and nervous and was permanently injured as

a result of said negligence, all to her damages aforesaid.
COUNT TWO

Plaintiff claims of the defendants One Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($1C0,000.C0) for that heretofore on to-wit, July 23, 1970
the defendant, Rudee Warren White, who was then and there an agent
servant or employee of the defendant, Coastzal Concrete Company, In
& corpeoration, acting within the line and scope of his authority
as such agent, servant and employee, willfully or wantonly injured
plaintiff by so willfully or wantonly operating a motor vehicle o
Milwaukee Street, which was then and there a public street in
Baldwin Cocunty, Alabama, in the Town of Robertsdale, Baldwin
County, Alabama, at the point where Milwaukee Street intersects
Pennsylvania Street, so as to cause it to run into, upon or agains
the automobile which plaintiff was cperating at said time and plag
and where she had a right to be and as a proximate result of the
willful or wanton negligence of the said defendant, Rudee Warren
White{ who was then and there an agent, servant or employee of the
defendant, Coastal Concrete Company, Inc., a corporation, acting
within the line and scope of his authority as such agent, servant
or employee, the said plaintiff was injured as follows: she
suffered a severe whiplash injury to her neck; she suffered myotas
of her back muscles; she suffered a contusion tc her chest; she
suffered and continues to suffer migraine headaches; she has had
a loss of appetite and suffers from extreme nausea; she has
suffered a bilateral conductive hearing loss; her hearing has been
impaired and will be impaired; she was made sick, sore and nervous
and was rpermanently injured as a result of said negligence, all to

her damages aforesaid.

Artorney NMor FPlaintiit
. et g

Plaintiff demands a trial by jury
of said cause.

Attorney for Plagintiff™
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Eetorney 1or plaintiif
pevorney ox

I ceriify that 2 copy of the foregoing
pleading has been served upcn counsz
for all parties 1o ihis precseding, &y
mafing the szms v sach by First Class
United Steles Mail, property acdressed
and postege prepaid cn ihis_ /7™ day

of ek 19T

T i .

vorpey for =k

EUNICE B. BLACKMON U

68 s 545




'}?ﬁ l\r_IL C“ [N ;,“( r;s C(‘iu:l'; {"}:T

LR

S IRENE W. PAYNE,

LX)

BALDWIN COUNTY, ALADAMA

Plaintifl AT LAYW

X

vl

LX)

RUDEE WARREN WHITE and
COASTAL CONCRETE COMPANY,
INC,, a corporation,

.

*e

Defendants : CASE NO. 9680

DEMURRER

Bt tn — — — v — —

éomes now each of the following defendants; RUDEE WARREN
1ir\'.THZIZ'.[‘E and COASTAL CONCRETE COMPANY, INC., a corporationm,
separatgly and severally, and demurs to the plaintiff's
.complaint filed herein and each count thereof,.separatel
and severally, and for separate and several grounds of

demurrer, sets down and assigns, separately and severally,

the following:

1. fThat it does not St te facts suffl ient tc con-
stitute 2 cause of action against this defendant.

2. TFor that negligence is therein alleged merely

as a concliusion of the pleader.

3. TFor that it is vague, indefinite and uncertain
e o >

in that it does not apprise this defendant with suffi-

cient certainty against what act or acts of negligence

defendant is called on to defend,.

4. ¥or that it does not appear with sufficient
certainty what duty. if any, this defendant may have

owed to the plaintiff,

5. Tor that it does not appear with sufficient
certainty vherein this defendant violated any duty owed

by defendant to the plaintiff,
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6) For that it dces not sufficiencly appear that
this defendant owed any duty to the plaintiff which de-

fendant failed to perform.

)
S

-

H

i

+hat the avermsnts set up, if true, do not
show any 1iability on the part of this defendant.

8) For that the pleader sets out in what said negli-
gence consisted, anc the facts so set out do not show
negligence.

9) For that there dcec not appear sufficient causal
connection between this defendant's said breach of duty and
plaintiff's injuries and damages.

10) No faets are alleged to show that plaintiff sus-

_taincd amy damege or injury as the proximere resull ol any
negligence or breach of duty oﬁ the part of this defendant.

11) It is not alleged with sufficient certainty where
gsaid accident occurred.

32}  For aught ithat appears, plaintiff had no right to

be where plaintiff was at the time znd place of said acci-

13) It is not alleged that the negligence complained

of proximately caused the accident and the injuries and

et
B~

y For that said count is cduplicitous.

N

)  For that each injury complained of in the alterna-
rive could not result from each alternative act allegedly

czusing such irnjury.

T
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16) For that each alternative averment does not state
facts sufficient to constitute a cause of action against \
.-this defendant.

.17} It is mot alleged that the wanton conduct com-
plained of proximately caused.the accident and the injuries
and damages complained of.

18) There is no allegation of eiﬁher a willful or
wanten act committed by this defendant.

19) There is no allegation of either a willful or
wanton injury dommitted by this defendant.

20) For that there is 2 misjoinder of causés of action.

21) For that there is a misjoinder of parties plaintiff.

' 225  Fox that there is
/&////,//24;
" LS
{Tr#2T Attorney for LCefendants
D/@ﬁald F. Pierce
0f Counsel:.

RAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have mailed a true and correct copy
of the foregoing demurrer to James R. Owen, Esquire, Attorney for

Plaintiff, by depositing a copy of same in the United States mail,

”postage prepald, addressed to Mr. Owen t his office in Bay-—
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STATE OF ALABAMA l
BALDWIN COUNTY 3
TO ANY SHERIFF CF THE STATE OF ALABAMA:

You are hereby ccmmanded to summon Coastal Concrete
Company, Inc., a corporation, and Rudee Warren White to appear
within thirty days from the service of this writ in the Circuit
Court, to be held for said couﬁty at the place of holding the same
then and there to answer the complaint of Irene W. Payne.

WITNESS my hand this /J” day of February, 1971.

/Cjzdmac} 5/f§;;§2252294ﬁ;?Z§¢«3

s

The defendant, Coastal Concrete Company, Inc., may be served at
Greenc Road, Fairhorpe.

The defendant, Rudee Warren White, may be served at Robertsdale,
Alabama, or at the office of Coastal Concrete Company.
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IRENE W. PAYNE,

Plaintiff, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

VSs. BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

RUDEE WARREN WHITE and
COASTAL CONCRETE COMPANY, INC.,
a corporation,

CATLLAW: S
Qg0

Defendants.

et e Mo M e e e Mt S S S r

COMPLAINT
COUNT ONE

Plaintiff claims of the defendants One Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($100,000.00) for that heretofore on to-wit, July 23, 1970
the defendant, Rudee Warren White, was then and there an agent,
servant or employee of the defendant, Coastal Concrete Company,
Inc., & corporation, acting within the line and scope of his
authority, as such agent, servant or employee, so negligently
operated a motor vehicle in the Town of Robertsdale, Baldwin Count]
Alabama, on Milwaukee Street, at a point where said Milwaukee
Street ilntersects Pennsylvania Street, sc as to cause the said
motor vehicle to run into, upon or against the automobile which th

plaintiff was then and there cperating and where she had a right t

e B8 w536
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be and as a proximate result of the negligence of the said Rudee
Warren White at sald time and place and while he was acting as the
agent, servant or employee of the defendant, Coastal Concrete
Company, Inc., a corporation, and acting within the line and scope
of his authority as such agent, servant or employee, the said
plaintiff was injured as folloﬁs: she sﬁffered a severe wnhiplash
injury to her neck; she suffered myotasis of her back muscles;
she suffered a contusion to her chest; she suffered and continues
to suffer migraine headaches; she has had a loss of appetite and
suffers from extreme nausea; she has suffered a bilateral conducthti
hearing loss; her hearing has been impaired and will be impaired;
she was made sick, sore and nervous and was permanently injured as
a result of said negligence, all to her damages aforesaid.
COUNT TwC

Plaintiff claims of the defendants One Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($100,000.00) for that heretofore on to-wit, July 23, 1970
the defendant, Rudee Warren White, who was then and there an agent
servant or employee of the defendant, Coastal Concrete Company, In
& corporation, acting wivhin the line and scope of his authority
as such agent, servant or employee, willfully or wantonly injured
plaintiff by so willfully or wantonly operating a motor vehicle on
Milwaukee Street in the Town of Robertsdale, Baldwin County, Aleba
at the point where Milwaukee Street intersects Pennsylvania Street
so as to cause it to run into, upon or against the automobile whic
plaintiff was operating at sald time and place and where she had a
right to be and as a proximate result of the willful or wanton
negligence of the said defendant, Rudee Warren White, who was thern]
and there an agent, servant or employee of the defendant, Ccastal
Concrete Company, Inc., a corporation, acting within the line and
scope of his authority as such agent, servant or employee, the sai
plaintiif was injured as follows: she suffered z severe whiplash
injury to her neck; she suffered myotasis of her back muscles; she

suffered a contusion to her chest; she suffered and continues to

vo. B8 w537
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suffer migraine headaches; she'héé had'é 1053 df'appefife aﬁd"M
sulfers from extreme nausea; she has suffered a bilateral conductwve
‘hearlng loss- her hearing has been 1mpa1red and will be impaired;
she was made"s;gk? sere and nervous and was_permanentlyrlnjured as
as result of saild negligence, all to her damages aforesaid.

f”“\M//ZJ:ﬁﬂﬂgﬁmw
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Attorney ior Plaintiff

Plawntlff demands a trial by gury
of said cause.

Attorney for Plaintif?
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IRENE W. PAYNE, ) IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff, ) BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
VS. ) AT LAW
RUDEE WARREN WHITE and )
COASTAL CONCRETE COMPANY,
INC., a corporation, )
Defendants. ) CASE NO. 9680
"ANSWER

Comes now each of the defendants in the above styled
cause, Rudee Warren White and Coastal Concrete Company, Inc.,
a corporation, separately and severally and for separate and
several answer to each count thereof sets down and assigns the

following pleas, separately and severally:
1. Not guilty. -
)

e e v weeck¥iad CAttorney for Defendants

0Of Counsel:
HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES § JOHNSTON

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have mailed a true and correct copy
of the foregoing answer to James R. Owen, Esq., Attorney for
plaintiff, by depositing a copy of same in the United States mail,
postage prepaid, addressed to Mr. Owen at his office in Bay

Minette, Alabama, on this, the day of A rill/iﬁi .

PR 15 1N

CIRCUIH

EUNICE B. BLACKMON ¢rzre

vo. B8 2546




IRENE W. PAYNE,
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff,
Vs. BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAM!

RUDEE WARREN WHITE and

COASTAL CONCRETE COMPANY, AT LAV. NO. 9680.
INC., a corporation,
Defendants.
AMENDED ANSWER:

Come now cach of the Defendants in the above styled cause
Rudee Warren White and Ceastal Concrete Comparny, irc., & Corpo-
rztion, separately andé severally, and for separate and several

amended answer to each count of the complaint, sets down and

F

assigns the following pleas, separately and severally:
1. Not guilty.

2. Th

ch

erial allegations therecf are not true.

@

m

jo ]

nd place describe

3]
ah

3. That at the time in said counts,

m

on, to-wit, July 23, 1870, on M ilwaukee Street, at a point thereon
where the same intersects Penr yl Street in the Town of

Robertsdale, Alabama, which point was then and there a public

street in Baldwin County, Alabamz, the Plaintiff, herself, sc

negligently operated a motor vehicle as %o contribute proximately

- -

and directly to the coliision and to tae injuries and damages

describe uoht ROt to recover,

C’ [

{ \

IS S

1 said

n
b«-h

vpnalc F. : .
HAND ARENDALL, BEDSOLE,
GREAVES & JOHNSTON.

!
O0f Counsel

. Commnor Owens, Jr., }7
Atterneys for Defendants. -

£
L

Defendants respectfully demand a trial ©

this cause by a Jury.

i Ll it di g 5}7- <o
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I, the undersigned, omne of the Attorneys of Record for

the Defendants in the

have caused a copy of

James R. Owen, the Att

addressed, with postag

1S71.

foregoing cause, do hereby certify that I

the foregoing amended answer to be served on

£
4o

n said

.
p-1o

orney of Record for the Plaint

e prepaid

vo. 08 st 548
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IRENE W. PAYNE, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff : AT 1AW
vSs.

RUDEE WHITE and
COASTAL CONCRETE COMPANY,
Inc., a corporatiomn,

Defendant S : CASE NO. 9680
NOTICE
TO: James R. Owen, Esquire
Bay Minette
Alabama

Please take notice that on the 7th day of _ October )
at 1359 Springhill Avenue, Mobile, Alabama
X ’,’ 0K 2% X Y A Y v £ o

E] ? »

the defendants Rudee Warren White and Coastal Cogcrete
Company, lLnc.
will take the deposition of  Doctor Donald Muller whose

address is 1359 Springhill Avenue, Mobile, Ala,. 1:00-P.M.

upon oral examination pursuant to an Act of the Legislature of
the State of Alabama, designated as Act. No. 375, Regular Session

1955, Approved September 8, 1955, before Charles A. Howard |

or another officer duly authorized to take depositions and swear
witnesses in said County in said State. The oral examination
will continue from day to day until completed and you are

invited to attend and cross-examine.

a-'//’J |
. " & 7
ybﬂégﬁg/;“.“ d

// Donald F. Pierce

Of Counsel:

H 5
Hampr

ﬁﬂﬁyﬂgfﬁﬁENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON

4s)

L.

[y RN o .
EEHE R M A Certificate of Service

pLacoiyhereby certify that I have mailed a true and correct copy of

the foregdthg notice to James R. Owen, Esquire, by depositing a
copy of same in the United States mall, postage prepaid, addressed
to Mr. Owen at his office in Bay Minette, Alabama, on this, the
lst day of October, 1971.

_ bt e/
No sﬁbpoena 7/4%/,// ;2/ JAl Ll
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HAND, ARENDALL, BEEDSOLE, GREAVES & JCRH NSTON

LAWYERS
CHAS, C.HAND 30TH FLOOR-FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
C. B ARENDALL,JR. MAILING ADDRESS:
T, MASSEY SERSOLE MOBILE, ALABAMA R O, DRAWER C
THOMAS G.GREAVES,JR. GR P O. BOX 123
WM, BREVARD HaND 3660
VIVIAN G, JOHNSTON, JR. CABLE ADDRESS!
PAUL W, BROCK HAB
ALEX F. LANKFORD, I H TELEPHONE
EOMUND R, GANNON Aprll 14 E 1971 432-B5H

LYMAN F. HOLLAND, JR,
S THOMAS HINES,JR.
DONALR F. PIERCE
LOYIS E.BRASWELL,
HAROLD D, PARKMAN
&, PORTER BROCK,JR.
HARWELL E.COALE,4R.

AREA CODE 2085

STEPMEN G, CRAWFORD
SJERRY A MCDOWELL

W, RAMSEY MEKINNEY, JR.
LARRY U, SiMS

A.CLAY RANKIN, U
EDWARD A.HYNDMAN,JR.
MICHARL D KNIOKT

G. HAMP UIZELLE,IX

Mrs. Eunice B. Blackmon
Circuit Court Clerk
Baldwin County Courthouse
Bay Minette, Alabama

Re: Irene W. Payne vs. Rudee Warren White
and Coastal Concrete Company, Inc.
Circuit Court case No. 9680

Dear Mrs. Blackmon:

Please file the enclosed Answer in the above styled
cause for the defendants. I have mailed a copy to Mr.
Owen.

or the'Firm

DFP.jp




HAND, ARENDALL,BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON

CHAS. C.HAND
C. 8. ARENDALL.JA,
T.MASSEY BERSOLE

THOMAS G, GREAVES,JR.

WM, BREVARD HAND
VIViaN G, JORNSTON,JR.
PALL W, BROCK

ALEX F. LANKFCORD,IT
ZOMUND R.CANNON
LYMAN F, HOLLAND, JR.
. THOMAS ®MINES, JR.
DONALD F. PIERCE
LOUIS £, BRASWELL
HARGQLD D, PARKMAN
G.PORTER BROCHK,JR.
HARWELL E.COALE,JR.
STEPHEN &, CRAWFQORD
JERRY A MGDOWELL

W, RAMSEY MEKINNEY,JR.

LARRY U, 5iMS
ACLAY RAaNKIN, IO

EQDWARD A, HYNDMAN, JR.

MICHAZL D.ANIGHY
G, HAMP UZZELLE,IX

LAWYERS
30TH FLOGR-FIRST NATIONAL BAMNK BUILDING
MailING ADDRESS!
MOBILE, ALABAMA P 0. DRAWER C
OR P Q. BOX 122
26601
CABLE ADDRESS:
HAD
February 25, 1971 e

AJ2+SSH
AREA CODE 205

Mrs. Eunice B. Blackmon, Clerk
Circuit Court of Baldwin County

Bay Minette, Alabama

Dear Mrs. Blackmon:

Re:

36507

Irene W. Payne, Plaintiff, wvs.
Rudee Warren White and Coastal
Concrete Company, Inc., a
Corporation, Defendants

Case No. 9680 - Circuit Court
of Baldwin County, Alabama

Would you please file the encleosed demurrer con-
cerning the above-referenced case in the records of
Baldwin County, Alabama. You will note I have forwarded
a copy of this demurrer to James R. Owen, Attorney for

the Plaintiff.

Would you also indicate receipt of this letter and
demurrer on the carbon copy of this letter emclosed here-
with and return same to me for my file.

Thank you for your consideration.

DFP/dm

Encl.

Very

uly yeurs,

or the Firm




IRENE W. PAYNE,

PLAINTIFF, : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
VS. : BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
AT LAW NO. 9680

DEFENDANT S.

INTERROGATORIES TO DEFENDANT

Comes the plaintiff in the above styled cause, and desiring the testimony of the defendants, propounds the
following interrogatories to be answered separately and severally in the manner and form provided by law, viz:

1. (a) State your correct name, age, residence address and business address.
(b} Is your name correctly stated in the complaint on file in this cause?
(¢) If you state that your name is not correctly stated, then state the correct way that you could be desig-
nated as a party plentiff or a party defendant in an action at law:
(1) At the time that the accident which is made the basis of this suit oceurred;
(2) At the time that you answer these interrogatories.
2. (a) State whether you are a2 person, firm, or corporation.

{b) If you state that you are a partnership, then state the name of each and every partner composing said
partnership, and the name under which the partnership does business.

(¢} If you state that you are a corporation, state on what date you were incorporated and at what place.

3. (a) Describe completely and in detail the vehicle occupied or owned by you on the occasion of the accident
made the basis of this suit, stating in your answer the make, model, year, and body style of same.

(b) State the name and address of the owner of said motor vehicle on the date of said accident.

(c) State the name and address of the driver of said vehicle on said occasion.

(d) Describe completely and in detail every item of damage sustained by said vehicle.

(e} Give the amount of each repair estimate obtained on szid damage and give the name and address of
the person making said repair estimate.

(f) State whether or not any of said damage was repaired, and, if so, give the amount of the repair bill
and the name and address of the person, firm, or corporation who made said repairs.

(g) Describe the condition of the brakes, signal device, steering apparatus, tires, and lighting equipment on
said motor vehicle at the time of the accident made the basis of this suit,

(h) When had the brakes, signal device, steering apparatus, lights and tires on said motor vehicle last been
inspected prior to said accident and by whom?

4. (2) If you have stated that the owner of the vehicle which collided with the vehicle in which plaintiff was
riding was not the driver on the occasion of said accident, explain fully and in detail the presence of the
driver in said vehicle.

(b) State who was the employer of the driver of the vehicle which collided with the vehicle in which plain-
tiff was riding &t the time that said accident occurred.




(c)

(d)

{(a)

(b)

(¢)
(d)
(e)

&)

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(a)

(b)

(e}

(d)

(e)

State on whose business or behalf said driver was acting at the time that said accident occurred.
State the hours of work which said driver had at the time of said accident.
State the number of persons occupying the motor vehicle which collided with the vehicle in which

plaintiff was riding and state specifically how and in what manner each of said occupants ware located
in said vehicle on said occasion.

State fully the purpose of the trip you were making at the time of the accident made the basis of this
suit.

From what point had you departed?

What was your destination?

Were you performing a mission, errand, or duty for anybody whatsoever? If 8o, state the nature of
same and the name and address of the person for whom you were performing it.

Give the name and address of each and every person or firm who had any interest whatsover in the
trip that was being made by the driver of the vehicle which collided with the plaintiff on the occasion
of said accident, and state the nature of said interest and the connection of said person or firm with
the trip.

Prepare and attach to your answers to these interrogatories a map portraying the scene of the accl-
dent and the physical objects invalved in the accident made the basis of this suit and designate on said
map the following:

The point of impact and skid marks leading up to and from zame;

The resting place of the vehicles after the accident;

Where you were located when you first saw the plaintiff’s vehicle;

Where the plaintiff’s vehicle was located when first seen by you;

The placement of any other vehicles or physical objects which had anything to do with said accident.

State whether or not the accident made the basis of this suit occurred at an intersection of streets or
avenues, and if so, then state:

At what intersection of streets or avenues said accident occurred;

Whether any buildings or objects were located within any of the four cormers of the intersection
which would obscure the vision of any person approaching the intersection;

State how far you, in your judgment, could see to the left and right on each of the streets entering the
intersection and down each of the intersecting streets when you approached from = point fifty feet
from said intersection.

Describe the locus of said accident with reference to the contour of the land, the grade or curve of the
road, highway or intersection, and any physical structures located within twe hundred feet of the place
of the accident:

Describe any traffic controls located at the scene of the accident and the operation of same, stating the
directions in which said traffic signels or controls faced.

State where the motor vehicle in which plaintiff was riding was located with reference to the point of
the impact in the accident made the basis of this suit when you first observed same immediately prior
to said accident.

Did you see the motor vehicle in which plaintiff was riding before the actual collision?

How many feet was the motor vehicle in which plaintiff was riding from the place of the impact when
you first observed same?

How many feet were you from the point of Impact when you first observed the vehicle in which plain-
tiff was riding?

Where did the impact occur with reference to the center line of the street on which the vehicle in which
plaintiff was traveling?




10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

169)

(a)

(b)

(c)

(&)

{e)

{(a)

(b)
(c)

(a)
(b)

(c)
(d)
(e)
()
(g)
(h)
(i)
(2)

(b)

(c)

(b)

(c)

(2

Where did the impact oecur with reference to the right edge of the street on which your vehicle wes
traveling ?

State specifically and in detail exactly how the accident made the basiz of this suit occcurred and de-
scribe chronologically the events that occurred leading up to same as seen by you.

Describe each and everything which the driver of the vehicle in which plaintiff was riding failed to do
to avoid said accident.

Describe each and everything done by the driver of the vehicle in which plaintiff was riding which con-
tributed to the cause of said accident.

State each and everything done by you or which you omitted to do, which contributed proximately to
cause the accident.

Describe each negligent act or omission of the driver of the vehicle in which plaintiff was riding on
said occasion.

State whether or not any of the occupants in any of the vehicles involved in the accident made the
basis of this suit were intoxicated or drinking intoxicating beverages at the time of the said accident.

Give the name and address of each of said persons who was drinking or who was intoxicated.

State what each of said persons was drinking, where he or she had obtained same, the quantity or
amount consumed, and the time and place where same was drunk,

State, according to your best judgment the speed of the vehicle in which plaintiff was riding at the
following points:

When you first observed same prior to the accident made the basis of this suit;
At a point 300 feet from the place where the impact occurred;

At a point 200 feet from the place where the impact occurred;
At a point 100 feet from the place where the impact occurred;
At a point 50 feet from the place where the impact oceurred:
At a point 25 feet from the place where the impact occurred;
At a point 10 feet from the place where the impact occurred;
At the time of the impact;

Immediately after the impact.

State in what direction and along what street or avenue each of the motor vehicles involved in the
accident made the basis of this suit was traveling on the occasion of said accident.

State in your best judgment, in number of feet, the width of each of said streets or avenues or high-
ways.

If either of the vehicels involved in the accident made the basis of this suit was engaged in making a
turn from a direct line of travel, describe same, and the course followed with reference to the center of
the intersection and also the four corners of same, and with reference to the center line of the street,
avenue or highway on which said motor vehicle had been traveling prior to said turn.

State fully, specifically and in detail each arid every act or thing done by the operator of the vehicle
owned or occupied by you at the time of the accident made the basis of this suit during the last 100
feet of said vehicle’s approach to the point of said collision, steting in your answer the chronological
order in which said operator did each of said acts or things.

Describe each change in the course of travel made by the vehicle in which plaintiff was riding im-
mediately prior to said accident.

Describe each change in the course of travel made by the vehicle in which you were riding immedi-
ately prior to the accident herein sued on.

State whether or not the brakes on the vehicle occupied by you or owned by you at the time of the
accident sued on were applied prior to the collision.
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16.

17.

18.

19,

(b}

(c)

(@

(=)

(b)

(a)

(b)

(c)
(d)

(e)

(a)

(b}
{c)
(d)
(e)
()
(g)
(b)
(a)

(b)
(c)

(d)

(z)

(b)

(c)

If 8o, state in your best judgment the speed in miles per hour said vehicle was traveling at the mo-
ment the brakes were applied.

State in your best judgment the distance in number of feet aaid vehicle traveled from the moment the
brakes were applied until said collision occcurred

State in your best judgment the distance in number of feet said vehicle traveled from the moment the
brakes were applied until it came to a stop after the occurrence of the accident made the basis of this
Buit.

State specifically what portion of the vehicles involved in the accident made the basis of this suit first
came in contact with each other.

Describe the portions which next came in contact after the initial impaet.

State in your best judgment the distance each of the vehicles involved in the sceident made the basis
of this suit traveled on said occasion from the moment of the collision to the point where each of said
vehicles first came to a stop immediately thereafter.

In what direction did each of said motor vehicles move from the point of said collision until they came
to a complete stop?

Describe each and every skid mark which led up to the point of collision.

Describe each and every skid mark which extended from the point of collision towsard the place where
either of the motor vehicles involved in the accident came to rest.

Locate the point where each motor vehicle came to rest with reference to the point of impact, the
center of the interesction, the four corners of same and the right edge of the street on which it had
been traveling,

State the speed of the motor vehicle which you owned or occupied, according to your best judgment, at
the following points:

When you were within a distance of 300 feet from the point of impact in the accident made the basiz
of this suit;

When you were 200 feet from the point of impact;

When you were 100 feet from the point of impact;

When you were 50 feet from the point of impact;

When you were 25 feet from the point of impact;

When you were 10 feet from the point of impact;

At the time of said impact;

When you first observed the other vehicle involved in said accident.

State whether any horn or other signal was given as a warning by the operator of the vehicles in-
volved in the accident made the basis of this suit prior to the time of the collision.

If so, describe each of said signals given by each respective driver specifically and in detail,

State how far distant from the point of collision each vehicle was located at the time said signal was
given,

If any signals for stopping or turning were given by each driver immediately prior to said collision,

describe same, and state how far distant from the point of impact said signal was given by each driver
regpectively.

State whether or not there were any other vehicles at or near the scene of the accident at the time of
and immediately prior to the occurrence of same

If 50, state the number of such other vehicles and where they were located with reference to the point
of the accident at the moment same occurred.

State whether or not any of the other vehicles located at or near the scene of the accident played any
part, or contributed in any manner, to cause the collision made the basis of this suit.




20.

(@)
(2)

(b)
(c)

(d)

(e)

Give the name and address of each driver or owner of each of said vehicles.

Did you make any statements in the presence of the operator of any of the vehicles involved in the
collision made the basis of this suit following the occurrence of same?

If s0, state when, where and what was said by you

Did the opei‘ator of the vehicle in which plaintiff was riding make any statement in your presence fol-
lowing the occurrence of the accident, and if so, state when, where and what was said by said driver.
Give the name and address of each and every person who was present when the accident made the
basis of this suit occurred.

Give the name and address of each and every person who was present when any statements were
made either by you or the driver of the vehicle in which plaintiff was riding following the occurrence

of the accident made the basis of this suit.

/gamés K. Qwen
FAttorney at Law

ourthouse Sguare
Bay Minette, Alabama 36507

ttorney for Plalntiff

STATE OF ALABAMA )

BALIDWIN COUNTY )

Before me, the undersigned authority 1n and for said County

in sald State, this day perscnally appeared James R. Owen, who 1s known
to me, and who, belng by me first duly sworn, upon cath, deposes and
says that he is the attorney for the Plaintiff in the above entitled
cause, and as such 1s authorized to make this affidavit; that the
answers of the Defendant © the foregoing interrogatories, when well and
truly made and filed, will be material testimony for said Plaintiff on
the trial of this cause.

<D

Swgrn to and subscribg@ before me on
this 23-day of %wu, , 19 7/ .

Z/Z’}’ZA“/J/Z;'C_J;‘ B /é /{Vm

Notary Public, Baldwin County, Alzbama

L
JUN 24 571

EUNICE B. BLACKMQN SiRcum
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MOSILE, ALABAMA P O. DRAWER C

OR B 0. BOX (22

2&80!
CABLE ADDRESS:
HAB
September 3 s 197}. TELEPHONE

AD2-55H
AREA CODE 205

Mrs. Eunice B. Blackmon
Circuit Clerk and Register of

Baldwin County

Bay Minette, Alabama

Dear Mrs.

Blackmon:

Re: 1Irene W. Payne, Plaintiff, wvs.

Rudee Warren White and Coastal
Concrete Company, Inc., Defendants
Case No: 9680 - In the Circuit
Court of Baldwin County, Alabama

Enclosed please find two sets of answers to interrog-
atories in the above-referenced case. Will you please file
these pleadings in the records of Baldwin County, Alabama.

Will you also please indicate receipt of these pleadings
and this letter on the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed
herewith and return same to me in the self-addressed envelope.

Thank you for your cooperation in this regard.

DFP/dm
Encl.




IRENE W. PAYNE, _,.ioe B BLABKMON CLEREN THE CIRCULT COURT OF

Plaintiff, : BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
vs. : AT LAW
RUDEE WARREN WHITE and :
COASTAY. CONCRETE COMPANY, CASE NO, 9680
INC,, a corporation :
Defendants. :

ANSWERS TO INTERROGATORIES

Comes now the defendants in the above styled cause and
for answer to the interrogatories propounded by the plaintiff
state as follows:

1. (a) Rudee Warren White, 21, P. 0. Box 136, Robertsdale
Alabama, Foley, Alabama ( Gulf Telephone Company)
(b) Yes
(¢) Not applicable
(1) Not applicable
(2) Not applicable
2. (a) Person

(b) Not applicable

(¢) Not applicable
3. (a) Concrete Mixer, Mack truck, 1956

(b) Coastal Concrete Company, Inc., P. 0. Box 364,

Robertsdale, Alabama
(c) Rudee Warren White, P. 0. Box 136, Robertsdale,
Alabama

(d) No damage

(e) Not applicable

(f) Not applicable

(g) Good

(h) July 23, 1970, by Rudee Warren White




(a)

(b)

(d)
(2)
(b)
()
()
(e)

(£)

See
(a)
(b)
(e)
()
(e)
Yes
(a)
(b)
(c)
(D
(e)
(a)

(b)
()

2=

The driver was employed by the owner (Coastal
Concrete Company) to deliver concrete.
Coastal Concrete Company

Coastal Concrete Company

Eight hours on the day of the accident

The driver in the driver's seat

Returning from delivering concrete

Returning from Fairhope plant

The Robertsdale plant

Yes. Delivering concrete for Coastal Concrete
Company

Coastal Concrete Company, Inc., P. 0. Box 564
Robertsdale, Alabama
attached diagram

See attached diagram

See attached diagram

See attached diagram

See attached diagram

See attached diagram

Intersection of Milwaukee and Highway 59

None

Not applicable

level

A four directional traffic signal light
Plaintiff's vehicle was stopped approximately 20
feet south of signal light (signal was green)

Yes

Defendant has been following the plaintiff for two

blocks




10.

11.

12.

(d)

()
(a)

(b)

(D
(e)

(a)
(b)
()

(b)
(<)
(d)
(e)
(£)
€9
(h)
(1)

(b)

Same as 8-c¢

Right of center linme on the proper side of the
highway

West of the edge in legal traffic lane

Defendant followed the plaintiff's vehicle from
the preceeding traffic light at a speed of 25
miles per hour. Plaintiff suddenly stopped at
intersection while traffic light was green.
Plaintiff gave no signal and fajiled to proceed
through intersection

Stopped abruptly on & green traffic signal
Nothing

Plaintiff suddenly stopped at intersection while
traffic light was green without giving any signal
No

Not applicable

Not applicable

25 miles per hour

25 miles per hour

25 miles per hour

25 miles per hour

20 miles per hour

20 miles per hour

20 miles per hour

Stopped

Do not know

Both vehicles were traveling north of highway 59

25 feet for moving traffic
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(¢) Both vehicles were traveling north on highway 59
when plaintiff suddenly stopped, giving no signal,
upon entering intersection.

(a) Following plaintiff who suddenly stopped, I applied
brakes in an attempt to avoid collision

(b) No change

(¢c) No change

(a) Yes

(b) 20 miles per hour

(c) 20 feet

(d) 20 feet, defendants vehicle did not move after the
initial impact

(a) Defendants front bumper struck the rear of plaintiff's
vehicle

{(b) None

(a)“ befendants vehicle stopped. Plaintiff's vehicle
moved approximately 25 to 30 feet forward slightly
to the right side of the intersection

(b) See 16-a

(¢) ©None - pavement was wet

(d) None

(e) See attached diagram

(a) 25 miles per hour

(b) 25 miles per hour

(c) ZOImiles per hour

(d) 20 miles per hour

(e) 20 miles per hour

(£) 20 miles per hour

(g) Do not know

(h) 25 miles per hour




18. (a) None
(b) Not applicable
(¢) Not applicable
(d) Not applicable
19. (a) None
(b) Not applicable
(c) Not applicable
(d) Not applicable
20. (a) Yes
(p) TImmediately after the accident, I asked the plaintiff
if she was hurt
(¢) Yes. Plaintiff said she did not know if she was hurt
(d) None

(e) None

/éitdéif /@;;49134L/5@%522f;

RUDEE WARREN WHITE
STATE OF ALABAMA:
COUNTY OF BALDWIN:
Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority,
in and for said County in said State, Rudee Warren White, who

being by me first duly sworn, or oath, deposes and says that
the above answers to Interrogatories are true and correct.

Subscribed and SWorn to

before me this }* day

of Sgatemben |, 1971
i

! f . ‘ t\\
Qo &\m{&
Notary Public !
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have served a true and correct
copy of the foregoing answers to interrogatories upon James
R. Owen, Esquire, by depositing a copy of same in the United
States mail, postage prepaid, addressed to said-.attorney at

his office in Bay Minette,

o~/ A 1971,

=7

Alabama on this_J, ./ day of

%fu/ A ey

@tﬁﬁfney for Defendant

CIRCUIT

EUNICE B. BLACKMON cuzex




SEP Y 1971
EUNICE B. BLACKMoN Sircur




SINIPE R D AR CIRCUIT
IRENE W. PAYNE, CUNICEB.BLACKMONCiergN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

Plaintiff,

vs. : AT LAW

LR}

RUDEE WARREN WHITE and
COASTAL CONCRETE COMPANY,
INC., a corporation, : CASE NUMBER 9680

Defendants

ANSWERS TO INTERROGATORIES

Comes now the defendants in the above styled cause and
for answer to the interrogatories propounded by the plaintiff
state as follows:

1. Not applicable
2. (a) Corporation

(b) Not applicable

(¢) TFebruary 19, 1946, Robertsdale, Alabama
3. (a) 1956 Mack Truck, Model B-42, Concrete Mixer

(b) Coastal Concrete Company, Inc., P. 0. Box 564,

Robertsdale, Alabama

{c) Rudee Warren White, Robertsdale, Alabama

(d) None
(e) None
(£) No

(g) Good

T (R) 7 July 23, 1970, 7:00 A.M. by Rudee Warren White

4. (a) Driver was employed by Coastal Concrete Company, Inc.
(b) Coastal Concrete Company, Inc.

(¢) Coastal Concrete Company, Inc.

(d) Eight hours on day of accident

QUESTIONS 5 THROUGH 20 DO NOT APPLY TO THIS DEFENDANT,




Coastal Concrete Company, Inc.

By: 5&{% /4 [é&%

As its ;Z%Zé446iﬁéﬁiﬁ>//

STATE OF ALABAMA:

COUNTY OF BALDWIN:

I, the undersigned Notary Public in and fo /Sounty,
in sald State, hereby certify that _At,g¢¢7<
whose name as /ﬁ&égéfgzggff of Coastal Concrete Company,

Inc. is signed to the “foregoing answers to interrogatories, and
who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that,
being informed of the contents of said instrument, he, as such
officer and with £full authority, executed the same voluntarily
for and as the act of said corporatiocn.
57
Given under my hand and official seal on this, the / =

day of Septembre , 197/.
i _;
//, f/ et /s
NOTARY PUBLIC ¢ -

My commission Explres: é«B-ﬁvqﬂ

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 hereby certify that I have served a true and correct
copy of the foregoing answers to interrogatories upon James
R. Owen, Esquire, by depositing a copy of same 1n the United
States mall postage prepaid, addressed to sald ttorney at
his offige in Bay Minette, Alabama on this__ ., day of
S e, 1971

4_/),

I CIRCUIT
Ei}?‘émi B BLAC%% G\r CLERK




